included in these pro forma financial statements. The unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial information presented below does not
purport to be indicative of the financial position or results of operations of Ionics had such transactions actually been completed as of the
assumed dates and for the periods presented, or which may be obtained in the future.

The Acquisition, together with certain related expenses, will be funded by Ionics as follows:

Proceeds from seven-year senior secured borrowings $ 175.0 million
Issuance of 4,905,660 shares of Ionics common stock $ 147.5 million
Cash paid from existing Ionics funds $ 53.2 million

The value of the proceeds from the issuance of the shares of Ionics common stock, for purposes of determining the accounting purchase
price, was determined based on the five-day average for the two days before, day of, and two days after the announcement by Ionics of its
agreement to acquire the Ecolochem Group.

57

Edgar Filing: IONICS INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 71

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Balance Sheet

September 30, 2003
Amounts in Thousands

Historical Pro Forma
Historical Ecolochem Adjustments for Combined

Ionics Group Acquisition Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $130,208 $ 4,074 $ (53,200)(a) $ 81,082
Short-term investments 1,055 11,380 � 12,435
Notes receivable 6,626 � � 6,626
Accounts receivable, net 111,112 23,066 � 134,178
Inventories 26,144 3,437 344(b) 29,925
Other current assets 23,540 357 � 23,897
Deferred income taxes 17,820 � � 17,820

Total current assets 316,505 42,314 (52,856) 305,963
Long-term notes receivable 46,121 � � 46,121
Investments in affiliated companies 19,918 � � 19,918
Property, plant and equipment, net 171,678 86,878 14,041(c) 272,597
Identifiable intangibles � � 73,000(d) 73,000
Goodwill 7,485 � 183,814(e) 191,299
Other long-term assets 29,677 3,146 2,850(f) 35,673

Total assets $591,384 $132,338 $220,849 $944,571

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Notes payable $ 5,677 2,099 $ � $ 7,776
Accounts payable 28,141 6,364 � 34,505
Other current liabilities 83,688 3,644 � 87,332

Total current liabilities 117,506 12,107 � 129,613
Long-term debt and notes payable 8,797 13,500 175,000(g) 197,297
Deferred income taxes 32,294 1,438 2,280(h) 36,012
Other long-term liabilities 8,881 1,329 � 10,210
Stockholders� equity 423,906 103,964 43,569(i) 571,439

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $591,384 $132,338 $220,849 $944,571

58

Edgar Filing: IONICS INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 72

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2003
Amounts in Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts

Historical Pro Forma
Historical Ecolochem Adjustments for Combined

Ionics Group Acquisition Pro Forma

Revenues $260,381 $80,456 $ � $340,837

Cost of sales 195,043 43,700 (700)(j) 238,043
Research and development expenses 5,515 � � 5,515
Selling, general and administrative expenses 69,752 18,827 5,378 (k) 93,957
Restructuring and impairment of long-lived assets 4,997 � � 4,997
Impairments of goodwill 12,731 � � 12,731

Income (loss) from operations (27,657) 17,929 (4,678) (14,406)
Interest income 2,221 118 (825)(l) 1,514
Interest expense (741) (488) (7,434)(m) (8,663)
Equity loss (2,800) � � (2,800)
Other income 457 13,255 � 13,712

(Loss) income from continuing operations before
income taxes and minority interest (28,520) 30,814 (12,937) (10,643)
Income tax (benefit) expense (9,076) 1,436 4,280 (n) (3,360)

(Loss) income from continuing operations before
minority interest (19,444) 29,378 (17,217) (7,283)
Minority interest expense 634 � � 634

(Loss) income from continuing operations $ (20,078) $29,378 $(17,217) $ (7,917)

Loss per basic and diluted share from continuing
operations $ (1.14) $ (0.35)

Shares used in basic and diluted loss per share 17,607 4,906(o) 22,513

59

Edgar Filing: IONICS INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 73

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Operations

For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2002
Amounts in Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts

Historical Pro Forma
Historical Ecolochem Adjustments for Combined

Ionics Group Acquisition Pro Forma

Revenues $320,327 $106,894 $ � $427,221

Cost of sales 225,751 55,753 (861)(j) 280,643
Research and development expenses 6,462 � � 6,462
Selling, general and administrative expenses 91,195 25,326 7,357 (k) 123,878

Income (loss) from operations (3,081) 25,815 (6,496) 16,238
Interest income 3,463 188 (1,100)(l) 2,551
Interest expense (1,215) (924) (10,355)(m) (12,494)
Equity income 3,443 � � 3,443
Other income 8,160 492 � 8,652

Income (loss) from continuing operations before
income taxes and minority interest 10,770 25,571 (17,951) 18,390
Income tax expense 4,947 1,787 884 (n) 7,618

Income (loss) from continuing operations before
minority interest 5,823 23,784 (18,835) 10,772
Minority interest expense 969 � � 969

Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 4,854 $ 23,784 $(18,835) $ 9,803

Earnings per basic share from continuing operations $ 0.28 $ 0.44

Earnings per diluted share from continuing operations $ 0.27 $ 0.43

Shares used in basic earnings per share 17,541 4,906(o) 22,447
Shares used in diluted earnings per share 17,671 4,906(o) 22,577

60

Edgar Filing: IONICS INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 74

Table of Contents

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements as of September 30, 2003

(a) Reflects the total purchase price, for accounting purposes, of $375.7 million less the proceeds from issuance of senior subordinated debt
of $175.0 million, the issuance of 4,905,660 shares of Ionics common stock valued at approximately $147.5 million as of the date of the
Purchase Agreement and cash provided by Ionics of $53.2 million.

(b) Reflects the increase in inventory to estimated fair market value.

(c) Reflects the increase in property, plant, and equipment of $14 million to its estimated fair market value, as follows: